
 

 

 
 

Members: Sue Lees (Chair), Brenda Weston (Vice-Chair), Lee Baker, 
Chris Booth, Simon Coles, Caroline Ellis, Marcia Hill, 
Richard Lees, Libby Lisgo, Derek Perry, Martin Peters, 
Hazel Prior-Sankey, Francesca Smith, Federica Smith-
Roberts, Alan Wedderkopp and Danny Wedderkopp 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

3. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the temporary legislation (within the Coronavirus Act 
2020, which allowed for use of virtual meetings) coming to an 
end on 6 May 2021, the council’s committee meetings will 
now take place in the office buildings within the John Meikle 

 

Special Meeting - Taunton Charter Trustees 
 
Tuesday, 20th July, 2021, 
6.00 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane House 
 
  



 

 

Meeting Room at the Deane House, Belvedere Road, 
Taunton. Unfortunately due to capacity requirements, the 
Chamber at West Somerset House is not able to be used at 
this current moment.   
 
Following the Government guidance on measures to reduce 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), the council 
meeting rooms will have very limited capacity.  With this in 
mind, we will only be allowing those members of the public 
who have registered to speak to attend the meetings in 
person in the office buildings, if they wish (we will still be 
offering to those members of the public that are not 
comfortable in attending, for their statements to be read out 
by a Governance and Democracy Case Manager).  Please 
can we urge all members of the public who 
are only interested in listening to the debate to view our live 
webcasts from the safety of their own home to help prevent 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19).  
 

4. Communications   

5. Draft SWT Council Report - Community Governance 
Review for the Unparished Area of Taunton  

(Pages 5 - 60) 

 This is a draft report prepared on behalf of the SWT 
Community Governance Review Working Group. 
 
The Charter Trustees are asked to note and comment on the 
report. 
 
 

 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. You should be aware that 
the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected 
during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. 
Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council Chamber and 
speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to the 
possible use of the sound recording for access via the website or for training 
purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the officer as 
detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the 
public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes. The Committee Administrator 
will keep a
[...]
l Government Act 2000, 

functions relating to Community Governance Reviews are not to be the 
responsibility of an authority’s executive. 

 
1.13 The management of the review will be the responsibility of a project manager 

appointed by the Governance Manager and Monitoring Officer.  The review 
will be overseen by the Community Governance Review Working Group.  The 
Council itself will agree the draft and final recommendations and make any 
Reorganisation of Community Governance Order. 

 
2. CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 In coming to its recommendations in the review, the Council will take account 

of the views of local people and stakeholders.  Legislation requires the 
Council to consult the local government electors for the area under review and 
any other person or body who appears to have an interest in the review, and 
to take the representations that are received into account by judging them 
against the criteria in the 2007 Act. 

 
2.2 In order to promote community engagement and transparency in the 

Community Governance review, the Council will:-  
 

- Publish these terms of reference; 
- Publicise the review as widely as possible using electronic means 

including social media and seek to engage the local media in reporting the 
issues under review; 

- Consult residents, business organisations, community groups, other local 
organisations, political parties and elected representatives for the areas 
under review and the Taunton Charter Trustees and Somerset County 
Council; 

- Make key documents available at the Council offices and at other venues 
in the areas under review; 

- Accept submissions by post or via e-mail or the Council’s website; 
- Take into account representations received in connection with the review; 

and 
- Publicise the draft and final recommendations and the outcome of the 

review. 
 

Page 13



4 
 

2.3 The Council will consider each matter under review on its merits and on the 
basis of the information and evidence provided du
[...]
; 
- The number of councillors to be elected for any such ward; and 
- The name of any such ward. 

 
4.9 In relation to the year of election, the ordinary election of parish councillors 

takes place in 2023 and at four-yearly intervals thereafter.   
 
4.10 In relation to the number of town or parish councillors, legislation provides that 

the number of councillors for each council shall not be fewer than five.  There 
is no maximum number.  Government guidance is that ‘each area should be 
considered on its own merits, having regard to its population, geography and 
the pattern of communities’. 

 

                                                           
2 Note:  The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) on 17 December 2018 

made the Somerset West and Taunton (Electoral Changes) Order 2018 which included changes to the 
warding arrangements for Unparished Area.  If, following this review, the Council wishes to alter the 
electoral arrangements for a parish whose existing arrangements were put in place within the 
previous five years by an order made by the LGBCE, the consent of the LGBCE will be required.   

 

Page 15



6 
 

4.11 In relation to warding of a parish, the 2007 Act requires that in considering 
whether a parish should be divided into wards the Council should consider (i) 
whether the number, or distribution, of the local government electors for the 
parish would make a single election of councillors impracticable or 
inconvenient; and (ii) whether it is desirable that any area or areas of the 
parish should be separately represented on the council. 
 

Electorate forecasts 
 
4.12  When the Council comes to consider the electoral arrangements of the town 

or parish councils in its area, it is required to consider the number of local 
government electors in the area under review, and any change in that number 
or the distribution of the electors which is likely to occur in the period of five 
years beginning with the day 
[...]
ransfer of any 
functions, property, rights and liabilities and/or provision for the transfer of 
staff, compensation for loss of office, pensions and other staffing matters. 

 
7.2  In these matters, the Council will be guided by the relevant regulations issued 

following the 2007 Act.  In particular, the Council notes that the regulations 
regarding the transfer of property, rights and liabilities require that any 
apportionments shall use the population of the area as estimated by the 
proper officer of the Council as an appropriate proportion. 

 
7.3 In relation to the establishment of a precept for any new town or parish 

council, the Council will comply with the requirements of the Local 
Government Finance (New Parishes) Regulations 2008, which sets that the 
principal council sets the precept for the new parish council for their first year, 
and requires the Reorganisation Order to include the budget requirement for 
the first year of the parish/town council. 

 
Principal area boundaries 

 
7.4 No changes are proposed to be made to adjoining town or parish ward 

boundaries as a result of this review and the review will not automatically 
change the corresponding principal council ward boundaries. it is suggested 
that a wider boundary review of the Unparished Area is not undertaken at this 
stage, but follows on from any review of the Unparished Area of Taunton and 
the possible creation of a town or parish councils therein. 

 
7.5 In the event of a reorganisation order making such a change the Council may 

recommend the LGBCE that the principal council ward boundaries are 
realigned to coincide with the revised town or parish ward boundaries and it 
would be for the LGBCE to decide if and when these related alterations 
should be made. 

 
7.6 The LGBCE would require evidence that the Council has consulted on the 

recommendations as part of the review.  The Council will therefore seek to 

Page 19



10 
 

include any such draft recommendations f
[...]
ately 
12 months to set 
up new Local 
Council ready for 
‘go live’ date of 1 
April 2023 

Laying the groundwork for the new Local Council 
including: 
Finding premises for the local council to meet 
Consult residents about what they would like the local council 
to do 
Creating a website for the new Council 
Setting a Budget and Precept 
Employing staff 
Vesting and Asset Transfer 

New Local Council 
created in 
temporary format 
with existing 
Charter Trustees 

1 April 2023 

Elections to new 
Local Council 

May 2023 

P
age 26



Somerset West and Taunton Council 
Community Governance Review of the Unparished Area of Taunton 
 
Communication and Consultation Plan 
 
Statutory Consultees  
(Local Government and Public Involvement in Heath Act 2007, s. 93(3))  
The local government electors for the area under review - Any other person or body (including a local authority) which appears to 
the principal council to have an interest in the review  
 
Aim of this Plan 
To ensure that local electors and all stakeholders and persons or bodies who may have an interest in the review are aware of the 
review, well-informed about the issues to be considered and able conveniently to contribute their views and evidence to the 
consultation process.  
 
Formal Consultation Channels Proposed  
 
1. Online: Dedicated web page on Council website giving information on the review, maps and key issues for consideration and 

the consultation process/timetable. To be updated as necessary during the review. To include an e-form for convenient 
response and e-mail address for more detailed/free-text submissions.  

 
2. Press releases: (working with the Communications Team and local media to get the message out as widely as possible) 

 
3. Write to businesses and local Voluntary and Community Groups (could also be done through the relevant SWT Newsletters) 

 
4. Paper-based: Hard copy consultation leaflets giving information on the review, maps and key issues for consideration an
[...]
larger 

number of small town or parish councils representing individual areas, parts of 

Taunton could remain unparished, or we could simply retain the status quo.  

Somerset West and Taunton Council wants to know your views.    

  

Will the Taunton Charter Trustees remain in place?  

  

Not necessarily. The Charter Trustees for Taunton were established in 2019 in order 

to be able to save the historic Mayoralty for Taunton from being abolished. They are 

the 16 Somerset West and Taunton councillors elected to represent wards in the 

unparished area of Taunton. The Trustees elect a Mayor and Deputy Mayor for 

Taunton each year. The Mayor and Deputy uphold the traditional roles previously 

carried out by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor of Taunton Deane within the boundary of 

the unparished area.  

 

Charter Trustees only have the power to raise a precept to cover the costs of their 

administration and the associated costs for the upkeep of the Civic Insignia or 'Silver' 

and the Mayoralty of Taunton. They cannot legally precept for taking on 

responsibilities and costs that Parish and Town Councils can such as grass cutting 

and public conveniences. 

 

Proposals to create a parish or parish council covering all or part of a charter trustee 

area need to be judged in particular against the following considerations:  

 

a) the effect on the historic cohesiveness of the area  

b) what are the other community interests in the area?  

c)Is there a demonstrable sense of community identity encompassing the charter 

trustee area?  

d)Are there smaller areas within it which have a demonstrable community identity and 

which would be viable as administrative units? 

 

Page 33



 

This review is an opportunity for local people to comment on any changes that they 

might like to suggest in respect of the existence of the Unparished Area, the Taunton 

Charter Trustees, the area covered by it and its electoral arrangements (the number 

of councillors,
[...]
e outcomes, you are required to mitigate the impact of these.  
Please detail below the actions that you intend to take. 

Action taken/to be taken Date 
Person 

responsible 
How will it be 
monitored? 

Action complete 

Prepare a comprehensive consultation and engagement 
plan ensuring that everyone wishing to engage with and/or 
comment on the Community Governance Review is able to 
do so through a wide variety of mechanisms eg online, in 
writing, in person. This is to ensure no one is 
disenfranchised from the process. 

10/06/2021 Marcus 
Prouse/A. 
Tregellas 

Ongoing basis 

☒ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

If negative impacts remain, please provide an explanation below. 

The proposed Community Governance Review will have no adverse impact on any specific equality strands. 

P
age 49



Completed by: Marcus Prouse 

Date 11.06.2021 

Signed off by:   

Date  

Equality Lead/Manager sign off date:  

To be reviewed by: (officer name)  

Review date:  

 

P
age 50



 Page 1 of 2 
 

 

Community Governance Review Member Working Group 

Terms of Reference 

 
 

Role of the Community Governance Review Member Working Group   

A cross party, non-decision making Member Working Group who will work with 

officers on the Community Governance Review for the Unparished Area of Taunton.  

The Working Group will report back to Full Council, but reports will also go to the 

Charter Trustees for their information 

The panel will meet on a regular basis to review the options available to the Council  

 

Scope    

A Community Governance Review is a review of the whole or part of the district to 

consider the creation of a new Parish(es): 

 

 Terms of reference for the Community Governance Review must specify the 

area under review and set out clearly the matters on which the Review is to 

focus, and these Terms of Reference must be published. 

 Consultees
[...]
tirely appropriate approach to concentrate on the unparished area and not 

doing that wider boundary review as yet. 

 

Page 54



SWT Community Governance Review Working Group 

10.06.21 

Attendees: Cllr H Prior-Sankey (Chair), Cllr L Lisgo (Vice-Chair), Cllrs N Cavill, R 

Lees, J Hunt, F Smith, L Whetlor. 

Officers: A. Tregellas, M. Prouse 

1. Apologies 
 
No apologies were submitted.  
 
2. Notes from the previous meeting 

 
The notes of the meeting held on 27th May 2021 were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
3. CGR Terms of Reference  
 
An iterative version of the Terms of Reference was included in the Agenda pack 
which was shared with Councillors. 
 
During the debate the following comments and questions were raised:- 

 Discussion took place on the first stage of the consultation and whether 
preferred options would be set out at this stage? 

 It was considered there were only three viable options and these were a Town 
Council based on the Unparished Area, multiple parishes, or a Town Council 
area that was wider than the Unparished Area. 

 Officers cautioned that the advice in the guidance on Charter Trustees areas 
was clear that these should not be divided. 

 It was clear that if there would need to be a pre-emptive discussion with the 
Parish Councils bordering the Unparished Area, especially in the area of 
Killams which was a part of the Vivary Ward but was a part of Trull Parish. 

 It would be unhelpful if this exercise made any Parish Councils feel under 
threat. 

 All other wards in the Unparished Area were complete i.e. did not contain bits 
of Parishes in them. 

 One Councillor expressed a strong view that the boundaries of any new 
Council should be based on the boundaries of the old town. 

 It was considered clear that the Working Group could not however go out to 
consultation with a pre-formed view and must consider multiple options. 

 It was confirmed that the consultation would be with residents of the 
Unparished 
[...]
e timing of the first consultation over the summer holidays and the possible 
extension of restrictions was considered and it was felt the longer time period 
of 10 weeks was preferable. 

 
5. Risks and Issues Log 
 
The Group were advised that this would be circulated to the Group after the meeting. 

 
6. Examples from other Councils 
 
The Governance Specialist signposted Councillors to the various documents 
attached which had been provided by neighbouring Councils such as Dorset and 
Torbay. Officers had held meetings with relevant officers to understand and learn 
from past experience to inform our review. 
 
7. Any other Business 
 
N/A 
 

Page 56



8. Date of Next Meeting 
 

The date of the next meeting was proposed to be 17th June 2021 at 12 midday, to 

allow for the Group to discuss the budget proposed for Consultation before the report 

was published for the Charter Trustees and Council, with a follow-up meeting after 

the Council meeting in July. 

The meeting closed at 11:10am 

 

Page 57





SWT Community Governance Review Working Group 

27.05.21 

Attendees: Cllr H Prior-Sankey (Chair), Cllr L Lisgo (Vice-Chair), Cllrs J Hunt, F 

Smith, L Whetlor. 

Officers: A. Tregellas, M. Prouse, C. Rendell 

1. Election of Chair 
 
Cllr Hazel Prior-Sankey was duly appointed Chair of the Working Group. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 
 
Cllr Libby Lisgo was duly appointed Vice-Chair of the Working Group. 

 
3. Apologies  
 
None. Cllrs R Lees, Coles and Cavill absent. 
 
4. Review Terms of Reference 
 
The Governance and Democracy Specialist went through a slide pack giving an 
overview on the relevant considerations the review would have to consider, 
information pertaining to Charter Trustee areas and the potential pitfalls if looking to 
abolish or amend existing Parish boundaries.  
 
The revised timetable document was also shared and discussed. 
 
During the debate the following comments and questions were raised:- 

 The flexibility of the timeta
[...]
oping Document with 
the assistance of the group the completed document would be circulated after the 
meeting. 
 
6. Any other Business 
 
N/A 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 
 

The date of the next meeting was proposed to be 10th June 2021 at 9.30am, with the 

frequency of meetings to be determined based on the workload. 

The meeting closed at 12.51pm 

Page 60


	Agenda
	5 Draft SWT Council Report - Community Governance Review for the Unparished Area of Taunton
	TOR UPA CGR (2)
	Community Governance Review Timetable updated 20210617
	SWT CGR Communication and Consultation Plan (1)
	Consultation text Appendix 2 (1)
	Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) CGR  (1)
	Terms of Reference Member Working Group on CGR (5)
	Notes01.07.21
	Notes10.06.21 (1)
	Notes27.05.21 (1)






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 20 07 2021 

 

Special Meeting of the Taunton Charter Trustees - 20 July 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Sue Lees (Mayor)  

 Councillors Brenda Weston, Lee Baker, Chris Booth, Simon Coles, 
Caroline Ellis and Libby Lisgo 

Officers: Marcus Prouse 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

23.   Apologies  
 
The Mayor called for a minutes silence at the commencement of the meeting in 
memory of the passing of Councillor Alan Wedderkopp. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hill, R Lees, Perry, Prior-Sankey, 
Smith and Smith-Roberts. 
 
 
 
 

24.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr L Baker All Items Cheddon 
Fitzpaine & SWT 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Booth All Items Wellington and 
SWT 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Lees All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 
 

 

25.   Public Participation  
 
The Clerk read out the following statement on behalf of Mr David Orr; 
 
“Back in 2018, when John Williams proposed a Town Council based only on 
unparished wards in just half of the town, it was a subpar solution to a Town 
Council fit for our County Town in historic Somerset. In 2021, with a Unitary 
Council decision expected within weeks, it is parochial and expedient to carry on 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 20 07 2021 

 

with an outdated half-a-town proposal like this. King Alfred had ambitions in 
Somerset that led to the formation of England and his cakes were over-baked 
rather than half-baked!  To those who say there isn’t enough time to do this 
properly, I say you have had two years to start earlier.  
By direct comparison, David Fothergill for One Somerset says that they can carry 
out a fully-scoped Town Council project and meet the May 2023 timescale. On 
the one hand, we have councillors not wanting a new Tiverton and Minehead 
constituency taking Staplegrove and Norton Fitzwarren wards away from 
Taunton, while supporting a subpar Town Council project that only covers half the 
town. Within a few weeks the Secretary of State is expected to announce his 
preferred unitary solution.  I hope that within the Statutory Change Orders, he will 
decree a proper Town Council for Taunton, after 47 years without one.  This half-
a-town project will then be obsolete and should be halted in favour of the Shadow 
Authority running a properly scoped project. 
 
Q1. In the scoping paper for the Working Group it is stated that Taunton parishes 
adjoining the unparished ward will NOT be part of the remit. Will the Charter 
Trustees amend the recommendations to allow for early consultation with 
parishes within Taunton and for those in favour of joining a Town Council to be 
in-scope?  
Q2. So that the work here isn’t wasted if a unitary council is announced, will the 
Charter Trustees consult now with the Boundary Commission for a whole of 
Taunton boundary review to determine a viable geography and the settlement 
boundaries?  
Q3. What are the estimated annual running costs of a new Town Council? With 
the costs only falling on the unparished wards, then what is the estimated band D 
precept for a Town Council? 
 
Q4. If the project remains narrowly scoped to only unparished wards, will the 
Town Council consultation be undertaken only with households within the 
unparished wards (as the future precept payers)?   
Q5. With a Town Council based on unparished wards only as a pre-determined 
option, will the consultation choice simply be between having the unparished 
wards individually parished or the unparished wards being amalgamated into a 
half-a-town Town Council? Would that pre-determined choice pass the test of 
being “a meaningful and genuine consultation”?  
Q6. Will the Mayor for a half-a-town Town Council attend events for all of 
Taunton and will grants be issued to support causes and groups that are whole of 
Taunton in nature? Is it fair that only the residents in unparished wards will bear 
those costs for whole of Taunton events and causes?” 
 
The Clerk advised that Mr Orr would receive a written response which would be 
circulated to all Charter Trustees. It is reproduced below; 
 
Q1. In the scoping paper for the Working Group it is stated that Taunton 
parishes adjoining the unparished ward will NOT be part of the remit. Will 
the Charter Trustees amend the recommendations to allow for early 
consultation with parishes within Taunton and for those in favour of joining 
a Town Council to be in-scope?  
 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 20 07 2021 

 

It is not for the Charter Trustees for Taunton, as a separate body to SWT Council 
to amend the recommendations of the Council Working Group or their scoping 
documentation, although when the final report and Terms of Reference is brought 
back before the Taunton Charter Trustees for their consideration then the 
feedback of the Taunton Charter Trustees will be considered and should carry 
the appropriate weight in Councillors considerations at Full Council. I would refer 
you to the statement read out at the Charter Trustees on 20th July 2021 which 
outlined how the Council and by extension the Working Group need to “review 
the reasons for the extent of the planned review area and the terms of reference 
of the community governance review before it places such before full council. The 
reasoning for the extent of the review, or any variation of such, needs to be set 
out with clarity and follow the statutory guidance, or if not, set forth reasons for 
any departure.” 
 
Q2. So that the work here isn’t wasted if a unitary council is announced, will 
the Charter Trustees consult now with the Boundary Commission for a 
whole of Taunton boundary review to determine a viable geography and the 
settlement boundaries?  
 
I have not been instructed by the Charter Trustees for Taunton to consult with the 
Boundary Commission on their behalf, however I can confirm officers from 
Somerset West and Taunton Council have been and are in discussions with the 
Boundary Commission on the review. 
 
 
Q3. What are the estimated annual running costs of a new Town Council? 
With the costs only falling on the unparished wards, then what is the 
estimated band D precept for a Town Council?  
 
This estimation work is currently being undertaken by Officers of SWT Council, 
and will necessarily be determined on the nature of the activities that any 
successor body would wish to precept for and its geographical scope. 
 
A balance has to be struck between providing any created body and Somerset 
West and Taunton Council with stability and allowing any new council autonomy 
to make its own decisions. The long-term funding and service agreement will be 
the mechanism to strike this balance.  The decision about the precept will be 
linked to the budget set for the new Council which will, in turn, be driven in 
significant part by the proposed funding and service agreements to be entered 
between SWT Council and any new Parish/Town Council. 
 
 
 
Q4. If the project remains narrowly scoped to only unparished wards, will 
the Town Council consultation be undertaken only with households within 
the unparished wards (as the future precept payers)?  
 
Yes this would be correct if this was the exercise that is ended up as proposed, 
as from reading the Guidance, which states that; 
 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 20 07 2021 

 

“Under the 2007 Act principal councils are required to consult both those local 
government electors in the area under review, and others (including a local 
authority such as a county council) which appears to the principal council to have 
an interest in the review.” 
 
 
Q5. With a Town Council based on unparished wards only as a pre-
determined option, will the consultation choice simply be between having 
the unparished wards individually parished or the unparished wards being 
amalgamated into a half-a-town Town Council? Would that pre-determined 
choice pass the test of being “a meaningful and genuine consultation”?  
 
I would refer you to the statement read out at the Charter Trustees on 20th July 
2021 which outlined how the Council and by extension the Working Group 
needed to “review the reasons for the extent of the planned review area and the 
terms of reference of the community governance review before it places such 
before full council. The reasoning for the extent of the review, or any variation of 
such, needs to be set out with clarity and follow the statutory guidance, or if not, 
set forth reasons for any departure.” 
 
The first stage of the consultation exercise as evidenced in the draft 
documentation did not set out any potential options so was intended to be as 
genuine and meaningful as possible in taking on as many views as possible on 
the future of this area.  
 
Q6. Will the Mayor for a half-a-town Town Council attend events for all of 
Taunton and will grants be issued to support causes and groups that are 
whole of Taunton in nature? Is it fair that only the residents in unparished 
wards will bear those costs for whole of Taunton events and causes? 
 
I would consider it far too early to comment on the scope of a role that is yet to be 
created, although I can see your line of argument I don’t think I can comment on 
the fairness or otherwise of such a system. It will be for the two councils to 
negotiate on such matters and to take in consideration when the Community 
Governance Review is underway as part of the issues around geographical 
scope. 
 
The District Council would no longer need to raise a Special Expenses precept 
on the ratepayers of the former unparished area if the area became a Town or 
Parish Council. It would be for the successor body to determine whether to 
operate any form of grants scheme out of the precept it levied if possible, 
however the existing scheme is designed to support those types of things that a 
town or parish council usually would, so it would presumably do this through the 
precept rather than through a grants scheme this would be done. 
 

26.   Communications  
 
The Mayor advised of no communications. 
 

27.   Draft SWT Council Report - Community Governance Review for the 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 20 07 2021 

 

Unparished Area of Taunton  
 
The Mayor invited the Democracy and Governance Specialist/Clerk to read out 
the following statement: 
 
Item 5 - Draft SWT Council Report - Community Governance Review for the 
Unparished Area of Taunton  
 
The draft Council report on the Community Governance Review for the 
Unparished Area of Taunton originally timetabled to go before SWT Full Council 
on the 27th July sets out proposals from the Community Governance Review 
Working Group for a CGR in relation to Taunton. The Council is minded to pause 
an immediate decision on this report and instead bring a revised report back to 
Full Council in September. The reasons are set out below and have been 
discussed and agreed with the Acting Chair of the Working Group; The Council 
has received legal advice that it is required to formally consult the County Council 
on the intention to conduct a Review and of their terms of reference. Such formal 
consultation has yet to take place. Procedurally it would be better to undertake 
such consultation and take any representations into account before proceeding 
further. The Report should reflect such steps. In addition, a ministerial decision 
on local government changes in Somerset is due to be made this week. Such a 
statement has implications for an intervention by the Boundary Commission and 
a potential electoral review. The statutory guidance on CGR’s makes clear that 
councils should avoid starting a community governance review, if a wider 
electoral arrangements review, is being, or is about to be undertaken. It would be 
sensible to pause and consider the implications of paragraph 28 of the Guidance 
and whether, in the light of the ministerial statement, a preliminary discussion 
with the Boundary Commission would be beneficial. There may be no 
implications but, at least the report would be better to include such matters. 
Finally, the council needs to review the reasons for the extent of the planned 
review area and the terms of reference of the community governance review 
before it places such before full council. The reasoning for the extent of the 
review, or any variation of such, needs to be set out with clarity and follow the 
statutory guidance, or if not, set forth reasons for any departure. Mr Marcus 
Prouse Mr Kevin Williams Somerset West and Taunton Council. 
 

The Mayor advised that statements or questions only in relation to the statement 
were allowed; 

- The Acting Chair of the Working Group had agreed to this action as it had 
been felt that there was no alternative. It had to be put on record that she 
was extremely unhappy with how this had been progressed. She agreed 
with Mr Orr’s statement that this Council had completely dragged its feet 
on this issue and this should have been in train 12-18 months ago. This 
had been a complete failure by this Council and this administration. 

 
RESOLVED that the Charter Trustees for Taunton adjourned the meeting until 
the end of August until such time that this item could be re-considered. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 20 07 2021 

 

 
 

(The Meeting ended at 6.16 pm) 
 
 


